## PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON

1st Session 1956





## Ceylon State Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, No. 49 of 1956

Date of Assent: November 7, 1956

Printed on the Orders of Government

Printed at the GOVERNMENT PRESS, CEYLON. To be purchased at the GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBO

Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in advance to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, Post Office Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1

Price: 10 cents.

Postage: 10 cents.

## Ceylon State Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, No. 49 of 1956

L.D.-O. 27/56.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CEYLON STATE MORTGAGE BANK ORDINANCE.

Chapter 277, Volume VI, page 203.

[Date of Assent: November 7, 1956.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Ceylon State Mortgage Bank (Amendment) Act, No. 49 of 1956.

Short title.

2. Section 35 of the Ceylon State Mortgage Bank Ordinance is hereby amended in paragraph (a) of that section, by the substitution, for the words "nor shall such total indebtedness exceed twenty-five million rupees;", of the words "nor shall such total indebtedness exceed such amount as may, from time to time, be fixed by the Minister of Finance in his discretion; ".

Amendment of section 35 of Chapter